
Decision No. _7;...;Z;.;;...:..7..:.7~1=---___ _ 

BEFORE !BE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE ST.A'rE OF CAI.~ORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
Howard B. Pettersen) dOing business ) 
as PEnERSEN BUS, COMPANY, for authority ) 
to inerease round-trip passenger fares ) 
from Napa to Mare Island. ) 

Application No. 49150 
(Filed February 16,l967) 

(At:lende.d ,May 19, 1967) 

) 

OPINION 
.... _ ... e..t ............... 

Applieant operates as a passenger stage corporation under 

a certificate of p~blic convenience and ne~eosity authorizing opera­

tions between Napa ~nd ~~e Island Naval Shipyard. It also operates 

as a charter pe:ty carrier of passengers. 

Applicant seeks authority to increase its round-trip and 

commute £a:cs and to establish a one-way fare for its certificated 

operations. The proposed fares are set out in the amen~t to the 

app-lieation. The present and proposed fares and t:he pc:rc:ent, in~ease 

of proposed over, present 'fares areas follows: 

!!.recent Proposed 

Cash Fare -, One Way "NOne ' 
Cash, Fax:c' (R.ound Trip) '$0.60 " 
COmmut:e (Round Trip)" 0 .. 60(a) 
.' , 

$0.50 
0.75 
0.70(b) 

. , , 

Percent 
Increase, 

25~O 
16 .. 7 

(a.) 'The company', currently charges a fare of 60 c:euts 
per '-round ,trip sold as a ten-ride commute ticket 
,for' $3:.:00.: " ' , ' 
,.. ' .'. . . j" . I 

(b) ',' T~ be 's'old as.a 20-ric1e'ticlcet, good for two,' 
, caleudal: weeks.. ' , ' , 

Applicant bas served the applica~on'and amendment thereto 

in accordance with Commission -rules and" has posud notices of 'the 
sought 'fare increases in its buses. No protests have been'received. 
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A. 49150 . emm 

As justification for the establishment of the proposed one­

way £are and the sough~ increases in round-trip and commute fares, the 

application and amendment thereto a.llege as follows: Applicant, has 

not increased its passenger fares for 15 ye::.rs; insurance COgts have 

increas<!d 50 percent and opera:cing expenses· have almos t dOubl~d during 

the past 1'> years; the commute buses .are in need of major repairs 

which 'applicant will be unable to afford unless the sought increase 

is gr.rm.ted; applicant cannot inere~se drivers' wagesunc1er present 

revenues; Ada.ms Charter Coaches, which provides a similar, . service . 

between ~e Island Naval Shipyard and the N~?~ area, has heretofore 

been authorized to charge a eommute fare of $:3.,50 per week. 

A fi:l.3.neial report and study of applieant' s operations 

prepared by sta.ff members of the Commission fS Fitlanee and Accounts 

Division and Transportation Division is incorporaeed,in the record 

herein as Exhibit 1. !be re,ort shows that ap;>lieant owns six buses, 

3,11 of 'Which 'Were purchased in a used condition; that three bt.lses 

have been assigned to the Napa-Mare Island commute service, and ie is 

applicant's intent to add an additional bus to this service; 'that 

applicant provides a weekday commute service be~een said locations, 

a one-way distance of 14 miles; ~d' that applicant,'s pres~~t fares 

are those publishe4 in his 'initial, tariff 'which was filed when he· 
• I "'. ' 

obtained his certificate pursuant,· to Decision No. 61107 ,d8ted ., 

November 22" 1960, in Application' No. 42561~ 
, . . 

" . 
Exhibit 1 shows that applicant <ices not, keep its re~ords', in 

accordance with the Uniform Sys~ of AccoUnts fo; Class .111 Motor 

Cs.rriers ;tbat he maintains his books on a. cash basiS; that applicant 

does noe maintain a record of miles operated or passengers tra.ns­

ported; t:hat it is estimated applicant's certificated operaeioIlS. 
, . 

totaled 21,300 miles 'duri1'l8 1966 and "will increaSe to· 28,400~,m!les 
, ' . 
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during the ensuing year (June 1, 1967 to May 31, 1968) due to assignixlg 

one more bus to this service; that practically all passengers utilize 

applicant's cer:ifieated service on a round-~ip basis and the number 

of casual riders is negligible; ~: it is est~ted that the total 

numbe: of round-trip' pa~sengers for the year 1966 was 20,760 and that 

the n\l11lber would increase to 27,680 under present fares and to 27,120 

under proposed fares for the otlSuiDg year; tr..at the passenger' estimate 

under proposed fares for the ensuing year bas been adjusted to re~lect 

anticipa~d d~nution in patronage resulting from the requested fare 

increase; and that a.a, of December 31, 1966, the total assets (both 

certificated aIld cbazter operations) of .applicant less depreciation ' 

reserves amoU'l!tclJ to $5,9:30 of which $223, or 3.8 percent, represented 

cash on hand. 

The estfmate of operating results for applicant's certifi­

cated service under present fares for the his,torical year (1966), and 

under present and proposed fares for the rate year (June 1, 1967' 

through May 31, 1968) as set forth in Exhibit 1 are as follows: 

Revenues, 
Expenses 
Operating Income 
Incom.e Taxes 
Net Income 

R~stori.eal Yea.r 
Present 
Fares 

$12,45-7 
9,732 

$ 2,725 
253 

$ 2,472 

Rate Year 
Present Proposed 
F~res Fares 

$16,610 
15 7 480, 

$ 1,130 
10 

$19,050 
15'7490 

$ 3,3b6 
410 

According to Exhibit 1, applican~'s charter operation for 

the historical year shows a--loss of '$-1,277, 'and it· is 'estmatedthat 
, . .' ',. . . ' 

this result will not ,be,improved' during' the rate year .. , .. . ."", . . 

The cone'lusions'and'r'eeommenc1ations set 'out in Exhibit 1 

are that applicant be ,required to follow the prescribed system of 
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accounts for Class III Motor Carriers of Pers~; that ebarte~ opera-
. . 

tion expenses are in excess of revenues from this service; and that 
.. 

the proposed fares for applicant's certificated serviceare'reasenable 

and should be granted • 
. ' 

We find as follows : 

1. The est;'7'.~tes of ope::-ating, results s~t forth in the 512££"8 

Exhibit 1 for the historical year endiog December 31~ 1966, and for 

the £U~re rate ye;;::: ending YMlY 31,1968, re:tSonably represent the 

results of applicant's operations for the purposes of this proceeding. 

2. Applicant will not realize a reasonable net income frcmhis 

common carrier passenger operations in the future under present fares. 

3. Applicant is in urgent need of additional revenues from his , 

certificated service in order to operate said service ~t a reasonable 

profit. 

4. The revenues frOCl the proposed increases in common carrier 

passenger fares will provide sufficient additional revenues and result 

in a reasonable operating profit for his common carrier service. 

5.. The increased common carrier p:assenger fares sought ,herein' 

are reasonable and justified. 

6. Applicant does not maintain records in aecorcla.nc:e with 1:he 

prescribed system of, accounts for Class III Motor Carriers of Persons. 

7. A public hearing is not necessary. 
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The Commission concludes as follows: 

1. Applicant should be authorized to increase its common 

carrier passenger fares as proposed in 'the amcncJment to: the, applica­

tion herein .. 

2. Applicant should inaugurate the accounting procedures 

recommended in the staff's Exhibit 1. 

ORDER .-. .... _--
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Howard B. Pettersen, doing business as Pettersen Bus 

Company, is authorized to establi~h the one-wa.y fare and the increased 

round-trip and commute fares proposed in the amendment to the' apl>li~-
, " 

tion herein. 

2. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a r,esult of the 

order herein may be made effective not earlier than ten cays after the . . ". 

effective date hereof on not less than ten days' notice to the 

Commission and, to t~ public. ' , " . , , 
• '. I 

3. The authority to' es:ta.blish and 'increase fares herein, 
" " ' 

granted shall expire unless exer.eised 'Within 'ninety clays after,the 
'.' ~ ~ 

effective date of-this order. 
" , , 

4. In addition to the required posting and fi,li1'1g of tariffs, 

applicant shall give notice to the public by posting in its buses 

and t:cminals a printed explanation of his fares. SU,ch- notice shall 

be posted not less, than five days before the 'effective date of·" the 

fare changes and shall remain posted fora. period of not, less than 

thirty days. 
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A •. 49150 

5. Applicane shall maineaiu accounting records in accordance 

with the prescribed system of accounts for Class III Motor Carriers 

of Persons. 

The effective date of this order shall be ten days after 

the date hereof .. 

Dated at ___ ~8an~F~mm;::!:.cl8C=:O~ ___ , California, this 

day of JULY 


